
#workingplymouth

WORKING PLYMOUTH

Wednesday 16 March 2016
4.00 pm
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Ricketts, Chair
Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair
Councillors Ball, Deacon, Fletcher, Hendy, Jarvis, Martin Leaves, Morris, Storer and Wheeler.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic Support
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Rickman
T 01752 398444
E helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 08 March 2016

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


WORKING PLYMOUTH

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members.

2. Declarations Of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 24 November 2015 and 9 December 
2015.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration. 

5. Building Control And Planning - How The Services Work 
Together  

(Pages 9 - 10)

Members will be provided with a verbal update on Building Control and Planning – How 
the Services Work Together. 

6. Mayflower 400  (Pages 11 - 18)

Members will be provided with a progress report on preparations for Mayflower 400. 

7. Working Plymouth Achievements 2015/16  

Panel Members will reflect on their achievements for the municipal year 2015/16 to 
inform the annual scrutiny report.

8. Tracking Resolutions And Update From The Co-Operative 
Scrutiny Board  

(Pages 19 - 38)

Members will be provided with the tracking resolutions document, an update from the 
Cooperative Scrutiny Board as well as progress reports, for noting, upon waste services, 
living streets and controlled parking zones (CPZ).

9. Work Programme  (Pages 39 - 40)

Members will be provided with a copy of the Working Plymouth work programme for 
2015/16. 



Working Plymouth Tuesday 24 November 2015

Working Plymouth

Tuesday 24 November 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor Ricketts, in the Chair.
Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair.
Councillors Deacon, Jarvis, Michael Leaves (substitute for Councillor Martin 
Leaves), Morris and Storer.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Ball, Fletcher, Martin Leaves and Wheeler.  

Also in attendance: David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), 
Amanda Ratsey (Head of Economy, Enterprise and Employment), Patrick Hartop 
(Head of City Deal), Adam Hickman (Economic Strategy and Partnership Officer), 
Adriana Curca (Economic Research and Monitoring Officer), Gill Peele (Lead 
Officer) and Helen Rickman (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.45 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 

71. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.

72. CORPORATE PLAN MONITORING  

David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), Amanda Ratsey 
(Head of Economy, Enterprise and Employment), Patrick Hartop (Head of City 
Deal), Adam Hickman (Economic Strategy and Partnership Officer) and Adriana 
Curca (Economic Research and Monitoring Officer) provided Members with an 
update on Corporate Plan Monitoring. 

Members were advised that – 

(a) the presentation would briefly update Members on Inward Investment, how 
the Council worked with the Local Enterprise Partnership, the South Yard 
Economic Project and key performance indicators;

(b) one of the roles of the Economic Development team was to provide support 
to businesses encouraging growth in Plymouth by helping them to bid for 



Working Plymouth Tuesday 24 November 2015

central government funding;

(c) the following projects were achieved through Officers work with the LEP and 
EU funding:

 Ocean Studios
 Genesis
 Plymouth Science Park – Phase 5
 Drake Circus Leisure
 Seaton Barracks

(d) the South Yard project was continuing to develop; land had been released 
from the MOD and a lot of interest had been shown for the project both 
nationally and internationally;

(e) Plymouth was hit hard by the recession however had seen higher than 
national average growth and an increase in productivity. Youth unemployment 
figures had also fallen.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following – 

 changes relating to how Council’s/ businesses bid for funding from central 
government;

 Growth Deal 3;

 youth unemployment  and the reasons for reducing statistics for 18-24 year 
olds;

 South Yard developments;

 the Seaton Development;

 the difficulty of balancing the requirement and importance of employment, 
housing, leisure and transport schemes;

 how the Council encourages investment in the city;

 difficulties in encouraging workers in the construction industry;

 the relationship between the Economic Development and Planning 
Departments within the council;

 graduate retention;

 support provided to military personnel once they leave the Forces;

 successful projects related to Economic Development;

 Local Enterprise Partnerships;



Working Plymouth Tuesday 24 November 2015

 the communication of economic development successes and projects;

 engagement with Councillors.

Members noted the update, thanked Officers for their attendance and agreed to 
recommend to the Co-operative Scrutiny Board that – 

(1) Members of the Working Plymouth Scrutiny Panel undertake a tour of South 
Yard and other sites across Plymouth including Herder Court and Genesis;

(2) Economic Development’s business newsletter would be provided to Ward 
Councillors to enable them to update local residents on updates within this 
sector;

(3) Officers from Economic Development further investigate the support 
provided to military personnel leavers to help encourage them and ease the 
transition back into work;

(4) Officers from Economic Development would provide Members with links to 
specific Twitter, Facebook, websites and publications as used to advertise the 
department’s work; Members could then use this information to further 
promote Plymouth if desired.

73. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.





Working Plymouth Wednesday 9 December 2015

Working Plymouth

Wednesday 9 December 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor Ricketts, in the Chair.
Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair.
Councillors Deacon, Fletcher, Hendy, Jarvis, Michael Leaves (substitute for 
Councillor Martin Leaves), Morris and Wheeler.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Ball, Martin Leaves and Storer. 

Also in attendance: David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), 
Amanda Ratsey (Head of Economy, Enterprise and Employment), Patrick Knight 
(Economy and Employment Manager) and David Lea (Economic Development 
Officer), Ken Holder (Senior Apprentice Coordinator), Gill Peele (Lead Officer) 
and Helen Rickman (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 6.00 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 

75. MINUTES  

Agreed that the minutes of 30 September 2015 and 14 October 2015 are an 
accurate record of both meetings. 

76. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

Members were advised that due to the scale of the agenda an Officer would not be 
in attendance to present the Skills Plan report however a report was attached for 
information. 

77. 1000 CLUB  

David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), Amanda Ratsey 
(Head of Economy, Enterprise and Employment), Patrick Knight (Economy and 
Employment Manager) and David Lea (Economic Development Officer) provided an 
update on the 1000 Club.

Members were advised that – 



Working Plymouth Wednesday 9 December 2015

(a) the 1000 Club was initially commissioned in 2012 as a response to the 
struggling economy to help tackle the high figures relating to youth 
unemployment and unemployment;

(b) in 2012 the number of people claiming job seekers allowance was 33%, higher 
than the national average; the 1000 Club brought together lots of agencies 
and networks to create a one stop shop for business and opportunity;

(c) opportunities relating to work experience, apprenticeships and employment 
were initially incredibly complex due to a raft of different initiatives, projects 
and Government agencies; it was considered that the 1000 Club initiative 
helped to support people navigating this area other than simple creating jobs;

(d) plans were in place to approach companies in the local Business Improvement 
Districts (BID) to help increase the number of opportunities;

(e) the scope of the 1000 Club had recently expanded to include those beyond 
the age of 18-24; those over 50 and ex-military personnel;

(f) since the creation of the 1000 Club, several local authorities contacted 
Plymouth City Council to discuss the model and ‘copy’ it.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following:

 the procedure for businesses to sign up to the 1000 Club and the expectation 
of Members;

 the success of the club and if momentum had been lost;

 the recruitment of small/newly formed businesses;

 the expansion of the focus of the 1000 Club to include over 50s, ex-military 
personnel and veterans;

 future funding possibilities;

 the accuracy of reporting

The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance at the meeting.

Agreed to recommend to the Cooperative Scrutiny Board that the relevant Officers 
undertake the following with regards to the 1000 Club:

1. to take stock and assess where the progress of the 1000 Club scheme;

2. check the integrity of the data;

3. cleanse membership list and keep it alive;



Working Plymouth Wednesday 9 December 2015

4. check if members are receiving emails;

5. reach out to SMEs (small and medium sized enterprises) and consider who is 
missing from the list;

6. consider its role for the broader group, refocus and think through how it will 
work best;

7. consider implications for its expansion and institutional partners such as Royal 
British legion, Age UK;

8. recognise corporate covenant and support for Armed Forces;

9. check if using an external resource offers the best outcomes;

10. report back to Working Plymouth’s March 2016 meeting with a progress 
report.

78. SKILLS PLAN  

Members noted the written update on the Skills Plan. 

79. APPRENTICESHIPS  

Ken Holder (Senior Apprenticeship Co-ordinator) provided Members with an 
update on Plymouth City Council Apprenticeships.

Members were advised that – 

(a) the Council’s Apprentice Scheme started in 2010 with four apprenticeships 
with the ambition of achieving 100 by 2014; this target was surpassed in 2013 
and so far the Council had a 97% completion rate;

(b) NVQ 2 (Year one) apprenticeships received £10,322; this was approximately 
50% higher than the national wage for apprenticeships; NVQ 2, 3 and 4 
earned between £12,926 and £15,070;

(c) the Council had a high retention of apprentices across the 14 different work 
areas offered; there were currently 11 vacant posts;

(d) the Council’s Apprenticeship Scheme had achieved the National Large 
Employer Status in the South West and was included in the top 100 
apprenticeships employers in the country.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following:

 the criteria for apprenticeships;

 the accuracy of completion rates and statistics, and the tracking of those that 



Working Plymouth Wednesday 9 December 2015

did not complete the apprenticeship scheme;

 the high payment for those undertaking an apprenticeship balanced against the 
Council’s severe budget pressures;

 the procurement of apprentices and the process;

 the impact of the EVRS (Enhanced Voluntary Redundancy Scheme) upon 
apprenticeships within the Council;

 comparative figures for apprenticeships within the regional/ public sector;

 apprenticeships standards and the effect of the Chancellors Autumn 
Statement upon apprenticeships;

The Chair thanked Ken for this attendance at the meeting. 

Agreed that the following information is provided to Members: 

1. information on what happened to the six apprentices who did not complete 
their course;

2. in relation to the graph on page 58 of the agenda showing the breakdown of 
205 apprenticeships, what does ‘substantive role’ mean?

3. what is the procurement strategy and process?

4. for Ken Holder (Senior Apprentice Coordinator) to email Working Plymouth 
Members with his written report in response to the Chancellor’s Autumn 
Statement upon the financial impacts on apprenticeships.

80. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND UPDATE FROM THE CO-
OPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD  

Members noted the tracking resolutions document and update from the Co-
operative Scrutiny Board. 

81. WORK PROGRAMME  

Members noted the work programme for 2015/16.

82. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.



Version and date OFFICIAL or OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE

SCRUTINY REPORT

Strategic overview of the Planning and Building Control Service and the level of 
integration of those two disciplines.

Building Control and Planning  have undergone a number of structur
[...]
ncourage and do invite Building Control officer to attend pre apps with 
agents at the pre planning stage.

Next steps 

• Consider the implementation of IDOX and how this may enable more joined up working. 

• Consider and scope options to merge the planning and building control 
administration/technical support teams.

Prepared by Paul May 7/03/2016





CITY OF PLYMOUTH

Subject: Mayflower 400

Committee: Scrutiny

Date: 16th March 2016 

Cabinet Member: Cllr. Tudor Evans, Leader of City Council

CMT Member: Director for Place

Author: Amanda Lumley, Chief Executive Destination Plymouth

Contact: Tel:  01752 307268
E-mail: Amanda.lumley@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref:  

Key Decision: No
Part: I 

Introduction

The 400th anniversary of the sailing of the Mayflower in 2020 will be a defining moment for Plymouth, marking 
the culmination of a 5-year programme of community, cultural and capital investment that will transform the 
city. Alongside this it will provide a platform for an international celebration of global significance endorsing the 
remarkable relationship between the UK, US and Dutch communities, which began with the sailing of the 
Mayflower in 1620. It will place these nations, their heritage and their contribution to world history on the 
global map.

In headline terms, it is anticipated that Mayflower 400 will be in the top tier of international economic and 
cultural events in 2020 and will achieve the following major impacts:

 5,407 FTE jobs and £256m GVA for the Plymouth area
 8,110 FTE jobs and £384m GVA for the Travel to Work Area
 10,000 FTE jobs and £0.5bn for the UK
 Media value will be in the order of £20-30m
 Enable the UK to demonstrate its continuing leading role in world affairs
 Attract significant boosts to investment and activity in the educational, cultural and commercial 

sectors in particular

These outcomes will be achieved through a combination of capital and revenue investment, delivering world-
class assets and events that will asse
[...]
 Mayflower story and individual Compact partners, the 
Mayflower website contains information for schools, developed by Plymouth’s Real Ideas Organisation, 
which will evolve in the build-up to and beyond 2020 

Capital Investment

The Mayflower 400 capital programme incorporates a range of in-progress and potential projects valued at 
c£70 million. These projects will transform Plymouth prior to 2020, providing an enhanced leisure and 
transport infrastructure that will drive visitor numbers, increase employment and deliver a significant uplift to 
the city’s economy. These include:

 The development of the new Mayflower bus station
 The purchase of the Quality Inn site 
 The History Centre
 The potential development of Plymouth’s railway station
 The potential development of cruise infrastructure

Further investment in the city will be driven from the private sector, for example in relation to the Drake 
Circus Leisure development, Derry’s Cross and the Civic Centre, providing additional momentum for the city. 

Additional capital investment will be made in Plymouth’s heritage assets and public realm, ensuring that the city 
is able to make best use of the national and international attention generated by the Mayflower 400 event. This 
is estimated at up to £5 million, and will be supported by a feasibility study which will be delivered by 2 May 
2016. Key items within this investment include: 



 Up to £1.5 million has been agreed by CCIB for investment in the city’s public realm. £100k of 
additional spending has already taken place, realising improvements to the Belvedere and wider 
Waterfront area, for example Cliff Road

 The creation of Mayflower Heritage Trails, joining up the city’s heritage sites and assets into coherent 
narratives. This incorporates digital infrastructure

 Investment in heritage assets such as Merchants House and Elizabethan House, uplifting them to 
provide world-class mini-attractions and connecting them through a joint narrative with the emerging 
£34 million history centre

Revenue Investment and Events

The Mayflower revenue programme will provide a world-class series of events in the build-up to and during 
2020. The Council has committed £2.25 million to support this over five years, although the programme will 
look to mitigate this cost by accessing alternative funding streams. The events programme is structured around 
nine project streams, with each project allocated a dedicated lead responsible for delivery. Please note that the 
proposed events may change in the build up to 2020.

Signature Events – Amanda Lumley, Chief Executive, Destination Plymouth
 Mayflower Sailing – the programme is in conversation with the Harwich Mayflower Project, who are 

building a replica Mayflower ship and propose to replicate the original journey in 2020 
(harwichmayflower.com)

 Presidential Visit in 2020 – the programme proposes to invite the current and past presidents to 
Plymouth to celebrate the ‘Special Relationship’ between the UK and US 

Heritage – Nicola Moyle, Head of Arts and Heritage, Plymouth City Council
 Mayflower Exhibition – hosted in the History Centre upon its opening in 2020, this Mayflower themed 

exhibition will help embed the Mayflower story as a core narrative in the city’s history
 Plymouth International History Festival 2020 – building on Plymouth’s existing History Festival, this will 

provide a grass-roots led celebration of Plymouth’s Mayflower heritage
 ‘Art on the Edge’ Exhibition – a world-class exhibition, involving artists such as Jackson Pollock, Lee 

Krasner and Robert Motherwell, this will celebrate the relationship between artists on the South 
West coast of England in the mid-twentieth century, and their counterparts on the East Coast of 
America

Education – Phil Davies, Principal and Chief Executive, City College Plymouth/Judith Harwood, Assistant 
Director for Learning and Communities, Plymouth City Council

 Every Child in Plymouth Will Know the Story of the Mayflower – the creation and dissemination of 
Mayflower content to schools locally, nationally and internationally 

 Cultural, Sporting, Social, Educational, Heritage and other Mobility Exchanges – building on the 
successful Mayflower Choir event held in 2015, this will support exchanges between international 
Mayflower locations

Visitor Economy – Amanda Lumley, Chief Executive, Destination Plymouth
 Mayflower International Visitor Campaign – lead by Destination Plymouth, and involving national 

Compact partners, this will promote the Mayflower 400 event as a highlight of the international 
cultural calendar in 2020, driving an increase in visitor numbers and investment 

 Mayflower Events Campaign – co-ordinated by the Council’s Events Team, a world-class series of 
events will be organised in Plymouth through 2020, further increasing visitors into the city and 
providing an exceptional offer for residents

Culture – Dom Jinks, Chief Executive, Plymouth Culture
 Mayflower Street Theatre – an international class free theatre event based around the Mayflower 

story, involving residents from across the city
 Mayflower Arts Festival – building on the existing ‘Arts Weekender’ event, this will empower 

Plymouth’s arts community to participate in the Mayflower commemoration and celebrate local talent, 
while at the same time drawing world-class artists to the city

 Mayflower Public Art Commission – the creation of a world-class piece of public art to commemorate 
the Mayflower’s journey. The art created may be shared across national and international locations, 



reasserting the Mayflower trail and highlighting the ongoing relationship between the Mayflower 
partners

 
Military – Captain Waterhouse, Royal Navy

 An Enhanced Armed Forces Day – building on the success of the existing event, and potentially 
involving international partners

 An uplift to the Naval History Museum

Business Economy – Amanda Ratsey, Head of Economy, Enterprise and Employment, 
[...]
Government through Visit Great Britain. Additional funding opportunities are available, and a 
bid into the £40 million ‘Discover England’ fund and ‘Great’ funding streams will be submitted in 
August 2016

 European Funding – a range of opportunities will be targeted, including Creative Europe, INTERREG, 
the ERDF, ERASMUS+ and Europe for Citizens. Leiden have expressed a firm interest in acting as a 
partner to develop relevant bids

 National sports bodies, such as British Swimming and Triathlon England
 UKTI and other business related funding, for example NERC
 Trusts and foundations, for example the Esmée Fairbairn Foundation
 Further investment in the city for 2020 may come through section 106 funding and the City Centre 

and Waterfront BIDs
 Additional funding will be secured through merchandising and commercial opportunities

Corporate Plan 2011-2014:

The Mayflower 400 programme will support the following priorities within the City Council Corporate Plan:

Growing Plymouth: Mayflower 400 will act as a catalyst for the city’s regeneration, providing impetus to a 
broad range of projects including the History Centre, train station development and hotel development. In 
conjunction with the international attention focused on Plymouth during 2020, this will deliver a significant 
uplift to the city’s economy, creating jobs and drawing in additional private and public sector investment. 
Furthermore, the Mayflower 400 will provide a narrative enabling the city to access further funding from 
organisations such as the HLF and Arts Council. An initial analysis proposes an additional 5,407 FTE jobs and 
£256m GVA uplift for the Plymouth area. This will also support delivery of the city’s wider strategies including 
the Local Economic strategy 2013 and Plymouth Visitor Plan 2011

Confident Plymouth: The Mayflower 400 programme will highlight Plymouth nationally and internationally as 
‘Britain’s Ocean City’; a premier waterfront destination with a rich history that
[...]
n, 
ensuring that the Mayflower celebration involves the city as a whole. Health inequality will be addressed 
through a range of projects; for example there will be a diverse portfolio of grass roots sports activities 
alongside investment in coaching capacity to provide a legacy of improved wellbeing. Further investment will 
be made in public spaces, encouraging residents to engage in healthy leisure activities such as walking. Across 



the whole programme there are opportunities through community engagement to be inclusive and support the 
‘SEND’ and ‘Child Poverty Matters’ strategies.



Appendix 1: Mayflower Governance Structure

Destination Plymouth
Chair: Duncan Currall

Mayflower Leadership Group
Chair: Adrian Vinken

Mayflower Programme Board
Chair: David Draffan

Visitor 
Economy Education Plymouth 

University
Arts and 
Culture Military Sports Heritage Business Faith and 

Community





Version and date Not protectively marked OR Protect OR Restricted

WORKING PLYMOUTH

Tracking Resolutions and Recommendations 
2015 - 2016

Date, agenda 
item and 

Minute number

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and 
Progress

Date: Before March 2016

Officer: Ken Holder
9 December 2015
Minute 79 
Apprenticeships

Agreed to recommend to the 
Cooperative Scrutiny Board that 
the following information is 
provided to the March 2016 
Working Plymouth panel:

1.information on what happened 
to the six apprentices who did 
not complete their course;

2.in relation to the graph on page 
58 of the agenda showing the 
breakdown of 205 
apprenticeships, what does 
‘substantive role’ mean?

3.what is the procurement 
strategy and process?
4.for Ken Holder (Senior 
Apprentice Coordinator) to email 
Working Plymouth Members with 
his written report in response to 
the Chancellor’s Autumn 
Statement upon the financial 
impacts on apprenticeships.

Progress: This information was emailed to 
Members on 26 January 2016. 

Recommendations sent to the Cooperative Scrutiny Bo
[...]
.7.15 meeting. 

David Draffan

14 Oct 
2015

Planning and Building 
Control

How the services work 
together.

Member request



Date of 
meeting

Agenda item Purpose of the agenda item Reason for 
consideration

Responsible Officer

9 Dec 
2015

Employment: To review 1000 club, 
apprenticeships and helping 
women back to work. (to be 
discussed as separate agenda 
items)

Member Advice David Draffan/ 
Amanda Ratsey/ Ed 
Coley 

Mayflower 400 To review planning, funding, 
projects and timescales

Planning and Building 
Control (How the 
services work 
together – member 
request)

To review the relationship 
between Building Control and 
Planning. 

Controlled Parking 
Zones

This will be provided via a 
briefing note under the tracking 
resolutions item – no officer 
attendance required

Provide Members 
with an update. 

16 
March 
2016

Waste Services This will be provided via a 
briefing note under the tracking 
resolutions item – no officer 
attendance required

Provide Members 
with an update. 

Living Streets 
Progress Report

This will be provided via a 
briefing note under the tracking 
resolutions item – no officer 
attendance required

Provide Members 
with an update. 

Items for scrutiny not yet allocated a date:

S106 (to be dealt with outside the meeting)

Managing space on the highway (review of policies responding to requests for residents disabled parking bays/ 
drop kerbs) (Initially scheduled for December meeting)

City Centre vs District Parking Charges (to see a rationale for parking charges) (Initially scheduled for 
December meeting)

Inward Investment (Initially scheduled for December meeting)

Tamar Joint Committee

Derriford Transport Infrastructure - To provide Members with an update on current plans.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 09/12/2015 Working Plymouth
	Minutes


	5 Building Control and Planning - How the Services Work Together
	6 Mayflower 400
	Appendix 1 - Mayflower Governance

	8 Tracking Resolutions and Upda

Minutes of the meeting


Working Plymouth Wednesday 16 March 2016

Working Plymouth

Wednesday 16 March 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Ricketts, in the Chair.
Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair.
Councillors Ball, Deacon, Fletcher, Hendy, Jarvis, Morris, Mrs Nicholson (substitute 
for Councillor Martin Leaves), Storer and Wheeler.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Martin Leaves

Also in attendance: Councillor Smith (Deputy Leader), Amanda Lumley (Chief 
Executive, Destination Plymouth), Tom Cox (Project Manager, Transformation), 
Kim Hayden (Project Officer, Transformation), Nicola Moyle (Head of Heritage and 
Arts), Gill Peele (Lead Officer) and Helen Rickman (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.35 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

83. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 

84. Minutes  

Agreed that the minutes of 24 November 2015 and 9 December 2015 are an 
accurate record of both meetings. 

85. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 

86. Building Control and Planning - How the Services Work Together  

Members were advised that an officer would not be in attendance for this item due 
to unavailability however the service had changed and was now under the control of 
Peter Ford (Head of Development Management). 

Members commented that the report contained several typographical errors and 
several abbreviations which were not explained; it was considered that abbreviations 
should not be used in a formal document and that the feedback on the report should 
be provided to the appropriate department.



Working Plymouth Wednesday 16 March 2016

87. Mayflower 400  

Councillor Smith (Deputy Leader), Amanda Lumley (Chief Executive, Destination 
Plymouth), Tom Cox (Project Manager, Transformation), Kim Hayden (Project 
Officer, Transformation) and Nicola Moyle (Head of Heritage and Arts) provided 
Members with an update on the Mayflower 400 preparations. 

Members were advised that –

(a) the Mayflower 400 anniversary would be a defining moment for Plymouth and 
preparations and events associated with the celebration would help to 
transform the city;

(b) the event would provide a platform for a national celebration of the enduring 
special relationship between the UK, Holland and US which began with the 
sailing of the Mayflower in 1620;

(c) in headline terms, it is anticipated that Mayflower 400 will be in the top tier of 
international economic and cultural events in 2020 and will achieve the 
following major impacts:

 5,407 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) jobs and £256m Gross Value Added 
(GVA) for the Plymouth area;

 8,110 FTE jobs and £384m GVA for the Travel to Work Area;

 10,000 FTE jobs and £0.5bn for the UK;
 

 Media value will be in the order of £20-30m;

(d) ambitions for the celebration included:

 a Presidential visit to the UK in 2020 – opening ceremony for new 
international ‘Mayflower Monument’;

 Royal Family visit to Plymouth, USA for Thanksgiving in November 
2019;

 the Great Mayflower Re-union Party – following the National 
Mayflower Trail;

 a joint Armed Forces Celebration;

 a National public Mayflower art trail;

 a transatlantic cultural festival.



Working Plymouth Wednesday 16 March 2016

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following – 
 
(e) an event held in relation to the Mayflower 400 celebration whereby businesses 

were asked to pledge how they could support the event;

(f) the Mayflower experience and the possibility of renovating the Elizabethan 
House and the Merchants House;

(g) the £40m Drake Leisure Development and the impact of this upon the 
Mayflower 400 event;

(h) the language used in the report and the difference between jobs that would be 
achieved and those forecasted;

(i) the issue of accommodation in Plymouth and if the city had the correct type 
and standard in order to support the Mayflower 400 event and the numbers of 
visitors expected;

(j) the link between the Mayflower 400 event and the History Centre;

(k) how the event would be promoted in schools/ the curriculum;

(l) the governance structure of the board;

(m) ways in which the descendants of the Mayflower could be remembered and 
encouraged to visit Plymouth, i.e., having a guest book for them to sign or 
giving out pieces of fabric with names on to be transformed into a flag;

(n) access to Plymouth and problems associated with the railway line and lack of 
an airport. 

The Chair thanked Officers and Councillor Peter Smith for their attendance and 
agreed that – 

1. the Mayflower 400 should remain on the work programme for the next 
municipal year;

2. an update would be emailed to Members regarding what plans America had in 
place to celebrate Mayflower 400;

3. the figures provided with regards to job creation would be broken down into 
sectors and emailed to Members;

4. the governance structure of the Board is reviewed t ensure that it is fit for 
purpose;

5. that the Leadership is asked not to underestimate the importance of the 
availability of cruise ship accommodation to top up the offer;

6. a visit to the Mayflower buildings is arranged. 



Working Plymouth Wednesday 16 March 2016

88. Working Plymouth Achievements 2015/16  

Members discussed the Working Plymouth Achievements for 2015/16 and 
highlighted the following areas to be included in the report:

(a) the History Centre;

(b) Living Streets;

(c) 1000 Club/ apprenticeships;

(d) economic growth in the city

Under this item Members discussed the Living Streets update, provided under the 
Tracking Resolutions item on the agenda, and raised the following:

(e) recommendations from the Living Streets scrutiny review in September 2015 
regarding the ward packs and meetings with officers had been rolled out and 
packs were being reviewed;

(f) some Members had been successful in negotiating better prices with Amey 
for works to be undertaken in their wards;

(g) due to the expensive cost of advertising Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs), 
some Ward Members were advertising several orders together in one 
advertisement;

(h) a recommendation regarding the issues surrounding the advertisement of 
TROs had not yet been completed by officers. Members requested a progress 
update to be emailed to them and for this item to be carried forward to the 
new year’s work programme. Members requested that officers take this 
matter up with the LGA;

(i) items were appearing on Councillors Living Streets lists which had either not 
been agreed or were not a part of their ward;

(j) ongoing monitoring of the costs and options regarding the Living Street 
process needed to be undertaken.

89. Tracking Resolutions and Update from the Co-operative Scrutiny Board  

Members noted the tracking resolutions document and were advised that 
recommendations submitted to the Co-operative Scrutiny Board had been approved.

Agreed that - 

(a) the appendix referred to in the update on Controlled Parking Zones (CPZ) 
report is emailed to Members for their information;



Working Plymouth Wednesday 16 March 2016

(b) a response is emailed to Members, relating to the waste and recycling update 
on the agenda, regarding why the percentage of LACMW (Local Authority 
Collected Municipal Waste) arising diverted from landfill was only 97% and not 
100% now that the incinerator was fully operational.

90. Work Programme  

Members noted the work programme for 2015/16.


